Financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables 579 – – 579

2022
Financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables 742 – – 742

(c) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases or assets or liabilities that are

denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Group. The foreign currencies in which

these transactions are denominated are mainly United States Dollars (“USD”).

Approximately 7% (2022: 7%) of the Group’s costs are denominated in foreign currency and approximately

7% (2022: 2%) of sales are denominated in the foreign currency of the Group. The Group’s trade payable and

trade receivable balances at the reporting date have similar exposures.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit net of tax to a reasonably possible

change in the USD, SGD and RMB exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other

variables held constant.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

2023 2022
RM’000 RM’000

USD/RM
– Strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) 1,921 1,786
– Weakened 5% (2022: 5%) (1,921) (1,786)

SGD/RM
– Strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) 1,979 1,762
– Weakened 5% (2022: 5%) (1,979) (1,762)

RMB/RM
– Strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) (191) –
– Weakened 5% (2022: 5%) 191 –

SOUTHERN ALLIANCE MINING LTD.
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

158

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit standing and

healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value. The capital structure of the

Group comprises issued share capital and retained earnings.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To

maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital